CLERK OF THE COURT 1 NOA **NEVADA DEFENSE GROUP** 2 Damian Sheets, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10755 3 Kelsey Bernstein, Esq. Electronically Filed 4 Nevada Bar No. 13825 Aug 06 2021 02:33 p.m. 714 S. 4th Street, Elizabeth A. Brown 5 Las Vegas, NV 89101 Clerk of Supreme Court Telephone: (702) 988-2600 6 Facsimile: (702) 988-9500 7 dsheets@defendingnevada.com Attorney for Defendant/Appellant 8 Hamza Zalyaul 9 **EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA** 10 11 Case No. C-21-354047-1 The State of Nevada Dept. No. XXI Plaintiff, 12 VS. 13 **NOTICE OF APPEAL** Hamza Zalyaul, 14 Defendant. 15 16 17 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Defendant/Appellant, HAMZA ZALYAUL, hereby 18 appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the Judgment of Conviction in the above-19 referenced case entered on or about July 7, 2021. 20 DATED this 4th day of August, 2021. 21 /s/ Damian Sheets 22 Damian Sheets, Esq. 714 S. 4th Street, 23 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 988-2600 24 Attorney for Defendant/Appellant 25 26 27 28

Electronically Filed 8/4/2021 3:43 PM Steven D. Grierson

Case Number: C-21-354047-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 4th day of August, 2021 I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF APPEAL**, upon each of the parties by electronic service through Wiznet, the Eighth Judicial District Court's e-filing/e-service system, pursuant to N.E.F.C.R.9; and by depositing a copy of the same in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, Postage Pre-Paid, addressed as follows:

Clark County District Attorney's Office 200 Lewis Ave., 3rd Floor Las Vegas, NV 89155 motions@clarkcountyda.com pdmotions@clarkcountyda.com

/s/ Alexis E. Minichini

An Employee of Nevada Defense Group

Electronically Filed 8/4/2021 3:43 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

1 **ASTA NEVADA DEFENSE GROUP** 2 Damian Sheets, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10755 3 Kelsey Bernstein, Esq. 4 Nevada Bar No. 13825 714 S. 4th Street, 5 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 988-2600 6 Facsimile: (702) 988-9500 dsheets@defendingnevada.com Attorney for Defendant/Appellant 8 Hamza Zalyaul 9 EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 10 **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA** 11 12 THE STATE OF NEVADA, Case No. C-21-354047-1 Dept. No. XXI 13 Plaintiff/Respondent, **CASE APPEAL STATEMENT** 14 VS. 15 HAMZA ZALYAUL, 16 Defendant/Appellant. 17 18 1. Name of Appellant filing this case appeal statement: Hamza Zalyaul 19 2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment or order appealed from: Judge Tara 20 Newberry, Eighth Judicial District Court, Department 21. 21 3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant: Appellant: Hamza Zalyaul 22 Appellant's Counsel: **Damian Sheets** 23 Nevada Defense Group 714 S. 4th Street., 24 Las Vegas, NV 89101 (702) 988-2600 25 26 /// 27 28

Page 1

28

1	13. If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of				
2	settlement: N/A				
3	Dated this 4th day of August, 2021				
4					
5	Damian Sheets, Esq. 714 S. 4th Street,				
6	Las Vegas, Nevada 89101				
7	Telephone: (702) 988-2600				
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 4th day of August, 2021 I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing CASE APPEAL STATEMENT, upon each of the parties by electronic service through Wiznet, the Eighth Judicial District Court's e-filing/e-service system, pursuant to N.E.F.C.R.9; and by depositing a copy of the same in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, Postage Pre-Paid, addressed as follows: Clark County District Attorney's Office 200 Lewis Ave., 3rd Floor Las Vegas, NV 89155 motions@clarkcountyda.com pdmotions@clarkcountyda.com /s/ Alexis E. Minichini An Employee of Nevada Defense Group

CASE SUMMARY CASE No. C-21-354047-1

State of Nevada vs Hamza Zalyaul Location: Department 21
Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara
Filed on: 03/01/2021
Cross-Reference Case C354047

Number:

Defendant's Scope ID #: **7091105** ITAG Booking Number: **0**

ITAG Case ID: 2367372

Lower Court Case # Root: 19F21278

Lower Court Case Number: 19F21278X

Metro Event Number: 200100030128

CASE INFORMATION

Offense Statute Deg Date Case Type: Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

200.366.2b

1. ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT

Arrest: 01/07/2020 MET - Metro Case Status: 07/07/2021 Closed

Statistical Closures

07/07/2021 Guilty Plea with Sentence (before trial) (CR)

DATE CASE ASSIGNMENT

Current Case Assignment

Case Number C-21-354047-1
Court Department 21
Date Assigned 03/01/2021
Judicial Officer Clark Newberry, Tara

PARTY INFORMATION

06/01/2013

Defendant Zalyaul, Hamza Sheets, Damian R.

Retained

Retained 702-988-2600(W)

Lead Attorneys

Plaintiff State of Nevada Wolfson, Steven B

702-671-2700(W)

DATE EVENTS & ORDERS OF THE COURT INDEX

EVENTS

03/01/2021 Criminal Bindover Packet Justice Court

[1]

03/01/2021 Criminal Bindover - Confidential

[2]

[3] Information

03/03/2021 Information In

Information
Party: Plaintiff State of Nevada

03/08/2021 Guilty Plea Agreement
[4] Guilty Plea Agreement

In

CASE SUMMARY CASE No. C-21-354047-1

	CASE 110. C-21-55-10-17-1	
04/19/2021	PSI [5]	#5
04/19/2021	PSI - Psychosexual Evaluation [6]	In #¢
05/03/2021	Motion for Own Recognizance Release/Setting Reasonable Bail Filed By: Defendant Zalyaul, Hamza [7] Motion for Clarification and/or for Own Recognizance Release with Intensive Supervision Pursuant to Guilty Plea Agreement	In #7
05/04/2021	Clerk's Notice of Hearing [8] Notice of Hearing	In #δ
07/07/2021	Judgment of Conviction [9] JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION	In #5
07/09/2021	Motion to Dismiss Filed By: Defendant Zalyaul, Hamza [10] Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Motion to Reconsider Sentence	In #1
07/12/2021	Clerk's Notice of Hearing [11] Notice of Hearing	In #1
07/19/2021	Order for Production of Inmate [12] 071921	In #1
07/26/2021	Opposition Filed By: Plaintiff State of Nevada [13] State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss or, In the Alternative, Motion to Reconsider Sentence	In #1
07/29/2021	Reply to Opposition Filed by: Defendant Zalyaul, Hamza [14] Defendant's Reply to State's Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss	In #1
08/04/2021	Order Denying Motion [15] Order Denying Defendant s Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, Motion to Reconsider Sentence	In #1
08/04/2021	Notice of Appeal (Criminal) [16] C354047 Zalyaul Notice of Appeal	In #1
08/04/2021	Case Appeal Statement [17] C354047 Zalyaul Case Appeal Statement	In #1
03/08/2021	DISPOSITIONS Plea (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara) 1. ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT Guilty PCN: Sequence:	

CASE SUMMARY CASE NO. C-21-354047-1

07/01/2021

Disposition (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara)

1. ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT

Guilty

PCN: Sequence:

07/01/2021

Adult Adjudication (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara)

1. ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT 06/01/2013 (F) 200.366.2b (DC50119)

PCN: Sequence:

Sentenced to Nevada Dept. of Corrections

Term: Minimum: 48 Months, Maximum: 120 Months

Credit for Time Served: 7 Days

Condition

1. Register As A Sex Offender

2. Lifetime Supervision

Other Fees

1., \$1,676.70

Fee Totals:

Administrative

25.00 Assessment Fee

\$25

DNA Analysis Fee

\$150

Genetic Marker

Analysis AA Fee

\$3

Fee Totals \$ 178.00

HEARINGS

03/09/2021



Initial Arraignment (3:00 PM) (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara)

Plea Entered;

Journal Entry Details:

NEGOTIATIONS are as contained in the Guilty Plea Agreement FILED on March 8, 2021. DEFT. ZALYAUL ARRAIGNED AND PLED GUILTY TO ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT (F). Court ACCEPTED plea and ORDERED, matter referred to the Division of Parole and Probation (P & P) and set for SENTENCING. Court DIRECTED Deft. to report to P & P within 24 hours. COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Parole and Probation is to conduct Intensive Supervision during the Pre-sentence Report process. O.R./HLEM 7/01/21 3:00 PM SENTENCING;

150.00

3.00

05/11/2021



Motion for Own Recognizance Release/Setting Reasonable Bail (1:30 PM) (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara)

Defendant's Motion for Clarification and/or for Own Recognizance Release with Intensive Supervision Pursuant to Guilty Plea Agreement

Granted:

Journal Entry Details:

Court noted it had reviewed the Defendant's Motion for Clarification, noted there was no opposition received from the State and inquired if the State wished to make an argument for the record. Ms. Moors indicated defense was requesting what was contemplated by the parties in the Guilty Plea Agreement, therefore, had no objection. Upon Court's inquiry, Ms. Bernstein requested Deft. be reduced from high level electronic monitoring to intensive supervision under the division of house arrest. COURT ORDERED request GRANTED; Deft. placed on Intensive Supervision under house arrest. Ms. Bernstein further requested Deft's parents passports that were surrendered as a condition of release be released and keep the Deft's passport in State custody. There being no objection by the State, COURT ORDERED, all passports EXCEPT Deft's to be RELEASED. H.A/I.S. CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to the hearing, Court CLARIFIED and ORDERED Deft. to be released on Intensive Supervision. A copy of this minute order was distributed via e-mail to all parties. // cbm 05-13-2021;

07/01/2021

Sentencing (3:00 PM) (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara)

Defendant Sentenced;

Journal Entry Details:

CASE SUMMARY CASE No. C-21-354047-1

Mr. Sheets Advised there were no issues pursuant to the Stockmeier decision. Ms. Moors stated there were two victim speakers and requested they speak last pursuant to statute. DEFT. ZALYAUL ADJUDGED GUILTY of ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT (F). Arguments by Ms. Moors and Mr. Sheets. Ms. Moors clarified for the record in the negotiations they were npt objecting to sealing, however, noted if the Court believed that was illegal or not allowed the would not be advocating for it. Victim Speaker Regeena Hussein SWORN IN and TESTIFIED. Victim Speaker S.D. SWORN IN and TESTIFIED. COURT ORDERED, in addition to the \$25.00 Administrative Assessment fee, a \$150.00 DNA Analysis fee including testing to determine genetic markers, a \$3.00 DNA Collection fee, and a \$1,676.70 Psychosexual Evaluation Fee, Deft. SENTENCED to a MINIMUM of FORTY-EIGHT (48) MONTHS and a MAXIMUM of ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY (120) MONTHS in the Nevada Department of Corrections (NDC), with SEVEN (7) DAYS credit for time served. COURT FURTHER ORDERED Deft. REMANDED into custody. Mr. Sheets requested the Court set bail pending an appeal on this matter. COURT ORDERED oral request DENIED; Mr. Sheets DIRECTED to file a written motion. Ms. Bernstein argued that given the Court's upward deviation from the plea agreement they believed the Deft. was entitled to withdraw his plea. Ms. Moors argued that was categorically incorrect based on the standard language of all the Guilty Plea Agreement's from the District Attorney's office and noted there was no cause for withdrawal of the plea. Upon further arguments by counsel, COURT FINDS plea was not a conditional plea and the Court has the ability to deviate from the agreement, therefore, ORDERED motion DENIED. NDC CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to the hearing, COURT ORDERED, a special SENTENCE OF LIFETIME SUPERVISION is imposed to commence upon release from any term of probation, parole or imprisonment and Deft. to register as a sex offender in accordance with NRS 179D.460 within 48 hours after sentencing or upon release from any term of probation, parole or imprisonment. // cbm 07-13-2021;

07/27/2021

Motion to Dismiss (1:30 PM) (Judicial Officer: Clark Newberry, Tara) 07/27/2021, 08/03/2021

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Motion to Reconsider Sentence

Denied:

DATE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Defendant Zalyaul, Hamza Total Charges Total Payments and Credits Balance Due as of 8/5/2021

 $\begin{array}{c} 178.00 \\ 0.00 \end{array}$

178.00

Electronically Filed 07/07/2021 12:20 PM CLERK OF THE COURT

JOCP

2

1

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

HAMZA ZALYAUL #7091105

Defendant.

CASE NO. C-21-354047-1

DEPT. NO. XXI

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY)

The Defendant previously appeared before the Court with counsel and entered a plea of guilty to the crime of ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT (Category B Felony) in violation of NRS 200.364, 200.366, 193.330; thereafter, on the 1st day of July, 2021, the Defendant was present in court for sentencing with counsel DAMIAN R. SHEETS, ESQ. and KELSEY L. BERNSTEIN, ESQ., via Blue jeans, and good cause appearing,

THE DEFENDANT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED guilty of said offense and, in addition to the \$25.00 Administrative Assessment Fee, \$1,676.70 Psychosexual Evaluation Fee and \$150.00 DNA Analysis Fee including testing to determine genetic markers plus \$3.00 DNA

Collection Fee, the Defendant is sentenced to the Nevada Department of Corrections (NDC) as follows: a MAXIMUM of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) MONTHS with a MINIMUM parole eligibility of FORTY-EIGHT (48) MONTHS; with SEVEN (7) DAYS credit for time served.

FURTHER ORDERED, a SPECIAL SENTENCE of LIFETIME SUPERVISION is imposed to commence upon release from any term of imprisonment, probation or parole. In addition, before the Defendant is eligible for parole, a panel consisting of the Administrator of the Mental Health and Development Services of the Department of Human Resources or his designee; the Director of the Department of Corrections or his designee; and a psychologist licensed to practice in this state; or a psychiatrist licensed to practice medicine in Nevada must certify that the Defendant does not represent a high risk to re-offend based on current accepted standards of assessment.

ADDITIONALLY, the Defendant is ORDERED to REGISTER as a sex offender in accordance with NRS 179D.460 within FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS after any release from custody.

Dated this 7th day of July, 2021

E0B 4EA AA78 D4EA Tara Clark Newberry District Court Judge

1	CSERV				
2					
3	DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA				
4					
5					
6	State of Nevada	CASE NO: C-21-354047-1			
7	vs	DEPT. NO. Department 21			
8	Hamza Zalyaul				
9					
10	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
11	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District				
12	Court. The foregoing Judgment of Conviction was served via the court's electronic eFile				
13	system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:				
14	Service Date: 7/7/2021				
15	Damian Sheets d	sheets@defendingnevada.com			
16	State Nevada n	notions@clarkcountyda.com			
17	State Nevada p	dmotions@clarkcountyda.com			
18	Maritza Montes n	naritza@defendingnevada.com			
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					

DISTRICT COURT **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

March 09, 2021

C-21-354047-1

State of Nevada

Hamza Zalyaul

March 09, 2021

3:00 PM

Initial Arraignment

HEARD BY: Clark Newberry, Tara

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 16C

COURT CLERK: Kristen Brown

RECORDER: Robin Page

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Goodman, Laura

Attorney Minichini, Alexis E. **Attorney** State of Nevada Plaintiff Zalvaul, Hamza Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- NEGOTIATIONS are as contained in the Guilty Plea Agreement FILED on March 8, 2021. DEFT. ZALYAUL ARRAIGNED AND PLED GUILTY TO ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT (F). Court ACCEPTED plea and ORDERED, matter referred to the Division of Parole and Probation (P & P) and set for SENTENCING. Court DIRECTED Deft. to report to P & P within 24 hours. COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Parole and Probation is to conduct Intensive Supervision during the Presentence Report process.

O.R./HLEM

7/01/21 3:00 PM SENTENCING

PRINT DATE: Page 1 of 5 Minutes Date: March 09, 2021 08/05/2021

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

C-21-354047-1 State of Nevada vs Hamza Zalyaul

May 11, 2021

May 11, 2021

1:30 PM Motion for Own Recognizance Release/Setting Reasonable

HEARD BY: Clark Newberry, Tara **COURTROOM:** RJC Courtroom 16C

Bail

COURT CLERK: Carina Bracamontez-Munguia

RECORDER: Robin Page

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Bernstein, Kelsey L. Attorney

Moors, Lindsey Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
Zalyaul, Hamza Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Court noted it had reviewed the Defendant's Motion for Clarification, noted there was no opposition received from the State and inquired if the State wished to make an argument for the record. Ms. Moors indicated defense was requesting what was contemplated by the parties in the Guilty Plea Agreement, therefore, had no objection. Upon Court's inquiry, Ms. Bernstein requested Deft. be reduced from high level electronic monitoring to intensive supervision under the division of house arrest. COURT ORDERED request GRANTED; Deft. placed on Intensive Supervision under house arrest. Ms. Bernstein further requested Deft's parents passports that were surrendered as a condition of release be released and keep the Deft's passport in State custody. There being no objection by the State, COURT ORDERED, all passports EXCEPT Deft's to be RELEASED.

H.A/I.S.

PRINT DATE: 08/05/2021 Page 2 of 5 Minutes Date: March 09, 2021

C-21-354047-1

CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to the hearing, Court CLARIFIED and ORDERED Deft. to be released on Intensive Supervision. A copy of this minute order was distributed via e-mail to all parties. // cbm 05-13-2021

PRINT DATE: 08/05/2021 Page 3 of 5 Minutes Date: March 09, 2021

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

July 01, 2021

C-21-354047-1

State of Nevada

vs

Hamza Zalyaul

July 01, 2021

3:00 PM

Sentencing

HEARD BY: Clark Newberry, Tara

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 16C

COURT CLERK: Carina Bracamontez-Munguia

RECORDER: Angelica Michaux

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Bernstein, Kelsey L. Attorney

Moors, Lindsey Attorney
Sheets, Damian R. Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
Zalyaul, Hamza Defendant

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Mr. Sheets Advised there were no issues pursuant to the Stockmeier decision. Ms. Moors stated there were two victim speakers and requested they speak last pursuant to statute. DEFT. ZALYAUL ADJUDGED GUILTY of ATTEMPT SEXUAL ASSAULT (F). Arguments by Ms. Moors and Mr. Sheets. Ms. Moors clarified for the record in the negotiations they were npt objecting to sealing, however, noted if the Court believed that was illegal or not allowed the would not be advocating for it. Victim Speaker Regeena Hussein SWORN IN and TESTIFIED. Victim Speaker S.D. SWORN IN and TESTIFIED. COURT ORDERED, in addition to the \$25.00 Administrative Assessment fee, a \$150.00 DNA Analysis fee including testing to determine genetic markers, a \$3.00 DNA Collection fee, and a \$1,676.70 Psychosexual Evaluation Fee, Deft. SENTENCED to a MINIMUM of FORTY-EIGHT (48) MONTHS and a MAXIMUM of ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY (120) MONTHS in the Nevada Department of Corrections (NDC), with SEVEN (7) DAYS credit for time served. COURT FURTHER ORDERED Deft. REMANDED into custody. Mr. Sheets requested the Court set bail pending an appeal on this matter. COURT ORDERED oral request DENIED; Mr. Sheets DIRECTED to file a written motion. Ms. Bernstein argued that given the Court's upward deviation from the plea

PRINT DATE: 08/05/2021 Page 4 of 5 Minutes Date: March 09, 2021

C-21-354047-1

agreement they believed the Deft. was entitled to withdraw his plea. Ms. Moors argued that was categorically incorrect based on the standard language of all the Guilty Plea Agreement's from the District Attorney's office and noted there was no cause for withdrawal of the plea. Upon further arguments by counsel, COURT FINDS plea was not a conditional plea and the Court has the ability to deviate from the agreement, therefore, ORDERED motion DENIED.

NDC

CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to the hearing, COURT ORDERED, a special SENTENCE OF LIFETIME SUPERVISION is imposed to commence upon release from any term of probation, parole or imprisonment and Deft. to register as a sex offender in accordance with NRS 179D.460 within 48 hours after sentencing or upon release from any term of probation, parole or imprisonment. // cbm 07-13-2021

PRINT DATE: 08/05/2021 Page 5 of 5 Minutes Date: March 09, 2021

Certification of Copy

State of Nevada	7	00
County of Clark		SS

I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the hereinafter stated original document(s):

NOTICE OF APPEAL; CASE APPEAL STATEMENT; DISTRICT COURT DOCKET ENTRIES; JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY); DISTRICT COURT MINUTES

STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff(s),

VS.

HAMZA ZALYAUL,

Defendant(s).

now on file and of record in this office.

Case No: C-21-354047-1

Dept No: XXI

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada This 5 day of August 2021.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk



EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3rd FI. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 (702) 671-4554

Steven D. Grierson Clerk of the Court Anntoinette Naumec-Miller Court Division Administrator

August 5, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of the Court 201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

RE: STATE OF NEVADA vs. HAMZA ZALYAUL D.C. CASE: C-21-354047-1

Dear Ms. Brown:

Please find enclosed a Notice of Appeal packet, filed August 5, 2021. Due to extenuating circumstances minutes from the date(s) listed below have not been included:

July 27, 2021 August 3, 2021

We do not currently have a time frame for when these minutes will be available.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (702) 671-0512.

Sincerely,

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk